Motion made by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Couch, and unanimously carried, that the newly elected County Officials qualify for office prior to January 1, 1951, and that they assume office on January 1, 1951.

Motion made by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Couch, and unanimously carried, that the Board of newly elected and qualified County Commissioners meet on Monday morning, January 1, 1951, at the hour of 10:00 o'clock a.m. for the purpose of organization and further business.

Motion made by Commissioner Hardesty, seconded by Commissioner Couch, and unanimously carried, that the out-going officials notify their employees that their services willbe discontinued as of December 31, 1950 except as hereafter provided. That the new Board of County Commissioners meet at 10:00 o'clock a. m. Monday, January 1, 1951, along with all newly elected officials to re-organize the various departments; also that the salaries of all newly appointed employees start as of Tuesday, January 2, 1951 and the salaries of all hold-over employees to start January 1, 1951.

Motion made by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Hardesty, and unanimously carried, that the Surety Bond filed by William P. Gable, Jr., newly elected County Clerk, in the amount of \$5,000.00, be and the same is hereby approved.

Motion made by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Couch, that W. N. Wetzel, be, and he is hereby appointed as a member of the Tulsa County Excise Board to serve another term. Upon roll call, motion unanimously carried.

Motion made by Commissioner Couch, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, and unanimously carried, that the Surety Bond in the amount of \$10,000.00, and filed by George H. Blaine, Sheriff, be and the same is hereby approved.

Motion made by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Couch, and unanimously carried, that the claim filed by T. J. Anderson covering 420 Lin.Ft. Steel Handrail, \$1,680.00; 7 M ft. Creosoted Pine Lumber 3" dimension © 100.00 - \$700.00; Replacement of steel (labor) \$600.00; Purchase of Steel replaced - \$600.00 - making a total of \$3,580.00, be and the same is hereby disallowed. The claim was not filed in the office of the County Clerk nor given a number.

WHEREAS A RECESS is hereby taken until Monday, January 1, 1951, at the hour of 10:00 o'clock A. M.

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST:

Andy Stokes, County Clerk
By Lingle Portin Deputy